impact upon transition to IFRS 9 is likely to be favourable, meaning that it would mitigate the above estimates of decrease in accounting equity
and CET 1. The Group does not apply the transitional provisions for IFRS 9 acc. to Art. 473a CRR when calculating regulatory own funds.

The new standard also resulted in amended IFRS requirements regarding presentation and disclosure. These are expected to change the
nature and extent of the group’s disclosures about its financial instruments particularly in the year of the adoption of the new standard. In
anticipation of such changes, the Group has already implemented significant updates of the structure of the financial statements (both main
components and explanatory notes). Such updates have also taken into account the applicable changes in the regulatory reporting
requirements (notably FINREP related) as stipulated (or in advanced process of being decided) by the EU Commission or the relevant national
regulators, respectively.

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets, from their previous measurement categories in accordance with IAS 39
into their new measurement categories upon transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018:

Gro up

in R ON  tho usands
R etained

earnings

F VT OC I

reserve

C ash and cash equivalents L&R A C   11,369,344   (2 ,031)   11,367,313

Investments in debt securities Trading assets FVTPL (Voluntary)   104,694   -   -   104,694

Investments in debt securities FVTPL AC   15,131   (199)   50   -   14,982

Investments in debt securities AFS FVOCI   5,290,435   (2,683)   2,683   5,290,435

Investments in debt securities AFS AC   1,067,092   (2,213)   12,043   1,076,922

Investments in debt securities HTM AC   14,756,894   (2,785)   -   14,754,109

T o tal investments in debt securit ies   21,234,246   (7 ,880)   50   14,726   21,241,142

Investments in equity securities AFS FVOCI   220,760   -   -   220,760

Investments in equity securities AFS FVTPL (voluntary)   21,663   -   (9,336)   9,336   21,663

T o tal investments in equity securit ies   242,423   -   (9 ,336)   9 ,336   242,423

D ue fro m o ther banks L&R A C   2 ,215,113   (16,216)   -   -

Loans and advances to customers L&R AC   33,469,878   (46,994)   -   -   33,422,884

Loans and advances to customers L&R
FVTPL

(mandatory)
   21,005   (396)   20,609

T o tal lo ans and advances to  custo mers   33,490,883   (46,994)   (396)   -   33,443,493

T o tal f inancial assets 68,552,009   (73,121)   (9 ,682)   24,062   66,294,371

T o tal o ff  B alance sheet  items 11,909

T ax effect (688) (3,652)

T o tal IF R S 9 effect (61,900) (9,682) 20,410

C arrying

value per

IF R S 9

(o pening

balance at  1

January 2018)

M easurement catego ry  R emeasurement Effect

IA S 39 IF R S 9

Other

EC L

 C arrying value

per  IA S 39

(clo sing

balance at  31

D ecember

2017)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Consolidated and Separate for the year ended 31 December 2017

2.  ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.5 Standards issued but not yet effective and not early adopted

26

B ank

in R ON  tho usands
R etained

earnings

F VT OC I

reserve

C ash and cash equivalents L&R A C   11,245,387   (738)   -   -   11,244,649

Investments in debt securities Trading assets FVTPL (Voluntary)   104,694   -   -   -   104,694

Investments in debt securities FVTPL AC   15,131   (199)   50   -   14,982

Investments in debt securities AFS FVOCI   5,262,773   (1,450)   -   1,450   5,262,773

Investments in debt securities AFS AC   642,029   (2,213)   -   11,618   651,434

Investments in debt securities HTM AC   13,375,729   (276)   -   -   13,375,453

Investments in debt securit ies   19,400,356   (4 ,138)   50   13,068   19,409,336

Investments in equity securities AFS FVOCI   220,760   -   -   -   220,760

Investments in equity securities AFS FVTPL (voluntary)   21,430   -   (9,336)   9,336   21,430

T o tal investments in equity securit ies   242,190   -   (9 ,336)   9 ,336   242,190

D ue fro m o ther banks L&R A C   2 ,420,035   (16,161)   -   -   2 ,403,874

Loans and advances to customers L&R AC   31,999,301   (48,629)   -   -   31,950,672

Loans and advances to customers L&R
FVTPL

(mandatory)
   21,005   -   (396)   -   20,609

T o tal lo ans and advances to  custo mers   32,020,306   (48,629)   (396)   -   31,971,281

T o tal f inancial assets 65,328,274   (69,666)   (9 ,682)   22,404   65,271,330

T o tal o ff  B alance sheet  items 11,922

T ax effect 59 (3,585)

T o tal IF R S 9 effect (57,685) (9,682) 18,819

M easurement catego ry
 C arrying value

per  IA S 39

(clo sing

balance at  31

D ecember

2017)

 R emeasurement Effect
C arrying

value per

IF R S 9

(o pening

balance at  1

January 2018)
IA S 39 IF R S 9 EC L

Other

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (IASB Effective Date: 1 January 2018) IFRS 15 was issued in May 2014 and is effective
for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018. Clarifications to IFRS 15 were issued in April 2016. IFRS 15 specifies how and when

[…]

% of Own

Funds   10.85%

% of Own

Funds   10.94%

Bank

Bank

December 2017   (RON ths)

December 2016   (RON ths)

Own Funds 7,178,135

Own Funds

7,655,941

The Potential

Decrease in

the Market

Value of

Equity

in
 a

b
s
o
lu

te
 v

a
lu

e

RON 475,938

The

Potential

Decrease in

the Market

Value of

Equity

in
 a

b
s
o
lu

te
 v

a
lu

e

RON 593,326

EUR  197,867

EUR  131,096

USD 96,512

USD 77,084

Total 770,317

Total 801,506

% of Own

Funds   10.73%

% of Own

Funds   10.47%

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Consolidated and Separate for the year ended 31 December 2017

39.   RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

39.6   MARKET RISK (continued)

128

The following table shows the changes in NII (Net Interest Income) for a 1 year period and the impact on AFS reserve (equity) due to an

instantaneous parallel shift of the yield curves with ±1%, ±2%.

2017   RON ths

Shift  Sensitivity of Net Interest Income   Sensitivity of AFS reserve (equity)

+ 2%   23,111   (250,557)

+ 1%   14,356   (127,955)

- 1%   (116,339)   133,637

- 2%   (228,545)   273,309

2016   RON ths

Shift  Sensitivity of Net Interest Income   Sensitivity of AFS reserve (equity)

2%   (53,636)   (268,862)

1%   (17,946)   (137,738)

-1%   (65,451)   144,801

-2%   (159,240)   297,658

Exchange rate risk

Risk from open foreign exchange positions is the risk related to exchange rates that derives from the mismatch between assets and liabilities, or

from currency-related financial derivatives. These risks might originate from customer-related operations or proprietary trading and are

monitored and managed on a daily basis. Foreign currency exposure is subject to internal limits.

39.7. LIQUIDITY RISK

Definition and overview

The liquidity risk is defined in the Group in line with the principles set out by the Basel Committee on Banking Supervision and the local regulator